RESOLUTION NO. 662

A RESOLUTION SETTING PRICES AND RATES FOR SERVICES AND SPACES
PROVIDED AT ZION MEMORIAL CEMETERY

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council has contracted services with KR Maintenance for
operation and maintenance of the City’s Zion Memorial Cemetery; and

WHEREAS, the KR Maintenance has studied and now recommends the following
cemetery rates and prices; and

WHEREAS, additional supplier increased have been passed on to the contractor and
increases are hereby reflected to cover that increase; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council has heard and considered the recommendation of
KR Maintenance and has determined that the recommended charges are in the best interest of the
cemetery and the community overall.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the following rates and
prices shall be charged for spaces and services of Zion Memorial Cemetery as of January 1,
1998, and continuing until changed by Resolution of the Canby City Council.

ZION MEMORIAL CEMETERY

RATES AND PRICES
EARTH BURIALS OPERATIONS/ PERPETUAL TOTAL
LOTS MAINTENANCE CARE
Standard Grave Lot $450 $100 $550
Child Grave Lot (1/2sp)  $150 $ 50 $200
Baby Grave Lot (1/4 sp) $125 $ 50 $175
Cremains Lot $75 $10 $ 85

GRAVE OPENING, CLOSING 7 RECORDING FEE
STANDARD:
Opening & Closing $400 -0- $400
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Disinterment $700 -0- $700

Disinterment/Reinterment ~ $925 -0- $925
CHILD:

Opening & Closing $200 -0- $200

Disinterment $325 -0- $325

Disinterment/Reinterment ~ $525 -0- $525
BABY

Opening & Closing $125 -0- $125

Disinterment $295 -0- $295

Disinterment/Reinterment  $398 -0- $395
CREMAINS

Burial $160 -0- $160

Disinterment $160 -0- $160

Disinterment/Reinterment  $250 -0- $250

GRAVE LINERS (NOTE: Liner or Vault Required)

Wholesale to Funeral Home $260 -0- $260
Standard $320 -0- $320
Child : $170 -0- $170
Baby $170 -0- $170
Cremains Vault $95 -0- $95

MONUMENT INSTALLATION

24" or less in all dimensions $110 -0- $110
36" & Over $140 -0- $140
48" & Over $170 -0- $170
3'x 7' Grave Ledger $205 -0- $205
24" Bronze Military $110 -0- $110
Upright Monuments $220 -0- $220
VAULT ENTOMBMENT

(NOTE: ALL PRICES INCLUDE PERPETUAL ENDOWMENT CARE OF $60)
SECTION - EXTERIOR SINGLE CRYPTS

LEVEL SPACE PRICE
Sixth (¥) 1 $1650
Fifth (E) 1 $1980
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Third ©

Second B)

First + W/M (A)

SECTION - EXTERIOR TANDEM CRYPTS
Sixth F)

Fifth (E)

Fourth D)

Third ©

Second (B)

First + W/M (A)

SECTION - EXTERIOR SIDE BY SIDE CRYPTS
Sixth (F)

Fifth (E)

Fourth D)

Third ©

Second (B)

First + W/M (A)

NICHE SPACES
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$2365
$2830
$2830
$3350

$2805
$3115
$3465
$3915
$3915
$4880

$2905
$3255
$3610
$4335
$4335
$5280

(NOTE: ALL PRICES INCLUDE PERPETUAL ENDOWMENT CARE OF $35.00)

Level 1 through 6
Level 7 through 10
Level 11 through 12

OPENING & CLOSING FOR CRYPTS
Each Entombment
Disinterment from Westminister Crypts
Disinterment/Reinterment

OPENING & CLOSING FOR NICHE’S
Each Inurement
Disinterment
Disinterment/Reinterment
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$420
$350
$330

$300
$475
$350

$150
$250
$250




MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

Crypt Name Bar Installation
Niche Name Bar Installation
Emblems - (Elks, Rotary, Cross, etc)

Extra Plastic Vase & Holder
Replace Plastic Vase
(One Plastic Vase & Holder provided with name bar.)

WEEKEND & HOLIDAY SERVICES (additional fee)

$225
$175
$ 40

$70
$35

$250

ADOPTED by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting on the 7th day of January, 1998.

e o) it

Walter Daniels, Council President

ATTEST:

W
Marilyn K. Perkett
City Recorder
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