RESOLUTION NO. 662

A RESOLUTION SETTING PRICES AND RATES FOR SERVICES AND SPACES PROVIDED AT ZION MEMORIAL CEMETERY

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council has contracted services with KR Maintenance for operation and maintenance of the City's Zion Memorial Cemetery; and

WHEREAS, the KR Maintenance has studied and now recommends the following cemetery rates and prices; and

WHEREAS, additional supplier increased have been passed on to the contractor and increases are hereby reflected to cover that increase; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council has heard and considered the recommendation of KR Maintenance and has determined that the recommended charges are in the best interest of the cemetery and the community overall.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the following rates and prices shall be charged for spaces and services of Zion Memorial Cemetery as of January 1, 1998, and continuing until changed by Resolution of the Canby City Council.

ZION MEMORIAL CEMETERY RATES AND PRICES

EARTH BURIALS	OPERATIONS /	PERPETUAL	TOTAL
LOTS	MAINTENANCE	CARE	
Standard Grave Lot	\$450	\$100	\$550
Child Grave Lot (1/2 sp)	\$150	\$ 50	\$200
Baby Grave Lot (1/4 sp)	\$125	\$ 50	\$175
Cremains Lot	\$ 75	\$ 10	\$85

GRAVE OPENING, CLOSING 7 RECORDING FEE

STANDARD:

Opening & Closing	\$400	-0-	\$400
-------------------	-------	-----	-------

Page 1 Resolution 662

Disinterment	\$700	-0-	\$700
Disinterment/Reinterment	\$925	-0-	\$925
CHILD:			
Opening & Closing	\$200	-0-	\$200
Disinterment	\$325	-0-	\$325
Disinterment/Reinterment	\$525	-0-	\$525
BABY			
Opening & Closing	\$125	-0-	\$125
Disinterment	\$295	-0-	\$295
Disinterment/Reinterment	\$398	-0-	\$395
CREMAINS			
Burial	\$160	-0-	\$160
Disinterment	\$160	-0-	\$160
Disinterment/Reinterment	\$250	-0-	\$250
GRAVE LINERS (NOTE: Liner of	or Vault Required)		
Wholesale to Funeral Home	\$260	-0-	\$260
Standard	\$320	-0-	\$320
Child	\$170	-0-	\$170
Baby	\$170	-0-	\$170
Cremains Vault	\$ 95	-0-	\$ 95
MONUMENT INSTALLATION		<u>^</u>	* • • • •
24" or less in all dimensions	\$110	-0-	\$110
36" & Over	\$140	-0-	\$140
48" & Over	\$170	-0-	\$170
3' x 7' Grave Ledger	\$205	-0-	\$205
24" Bronze Military	\$110	-0-	\$110
Upright Monuments	\$220	-0-	\$220

VAULT ENTOMBMENT

(NOTE: ALL PRICES INCLUDE PERPETUAL ENDOWMENT CARE OF \$60) SECTION - EXTERIOR SINGLE CRYPTS

	LEVEL	SPACE	PRICE
Sixth	(F)	1	\$1650
Fifth	(E)	1	\$1980

Page 2 Resolution 662

Fourth	(D)	1	\$2365
Third	(C)	1	\$2830
Second	(B)	1	\$2830
First + W/M	(A)	2	\$3350
SECTION - EX	TERIOR TAN	DEM CRYPTS	
Sixth	(F)	2	\$2805
Fifth	(E)	2	\$3115
Fourth	(D)	2	\$3465
Third	(C)	2	\$3915
Second	(B)	2	\$3915
First + W/M	(A)	4	\$4880
SECTION - EX	TERIOR SIDE	E BY SIDE CRYPTS	
Sixth	(F)	2	\$2905
Fifth	(E)	2	\$3255
Fourth	(D)	2	\$3610
Third	(C)	2	\$4335
Second	(B)	2	\$4335
First + W/M (A	A)	4	\$5280

NICHE SPACES

(NOTE: ALL PRICES INCLUDE PERPETUAL ENDOWMENT CARE OF \$35.00)

Level 1 through 6 Level 7 through 10	\$420 \$350
Level 11 through 12	\$330
OPENING & CLOSING FOR CRYPTS	
Each Entombment	\$300
Disinterment from Westminister Crypts	\$475
Disinterment/Reinterment	\$350
OPENING & CLOSING FOR NICHE'S	
Each Inurement	\$150
Disinterment	\$250
Disinterment/Reinterment	\$250

Page 3 Resolution 662

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

Crypt Name Bar Installation	\$225
Niche Name Bar Installation	\$175
Emblems - (Elks, Rotary, Cross, etc)	\$ 40
Extra Plastic Vase & Holder	\$ 70
Replace Plastic Vase	\$ 35
(One Plastic Vase & Holder provided with name bar.)	
WEEKEND & HOLIDAY SERVICES (additional fee)	\$250

ADOPTED by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting on the 7th day of January, 1998.

Walter Daniel

Walter Daniels, Council President

ATTEST:

Dubi

Marilyn K. Perkett City Recorder

Page 4 Resolution 662